1948
The Electronic Structure and Spectra of cis-
and brans'-Azobenzene1
David L. Beveridge2 and H. H. Jaffe
Contribution from the Centre de Mecanique Ondulatoire Appliquie,
Paris 19e, France, and the Department of Chemistry,
University of Cincinnati, Cincinnati, Ohio 45221. Received January 4, 1966
Abstract: Absorption band assignments are proposed for cis- and trans-azobenzene on the basis of semiempirical

S * 13 12
cis-AZOSENZENE
Figure 1. Coordinate axes and numbering systems employed for
cis- and trans-azobenztne.
electron LCAO-SCF-CI formalism developed by
Pariser and Parr4 and Pople.5 Transition energies,
oscillator strengths, and polarizations are computed
from state functions $m obtained from a configuration
interaction of all monoexcited spin configurations
$«,,' corresponding to the promotion of an electron
from occupied orbital k to virtual orbital r ' . The
final-state functions are thus linear combinations of
spin configurations, the weighting coefficients of the
spin configurations being determined by the variational
method. Evaluation of the energy matrix elements for
the CI and SCF computations involves as parameters
the valence-state ionization potential Ip of each atom
contributing TT electrons to the delocalized system, the
core resonance integrals /3Pff
core between atoms p and q,
and the matrix of one- and two-center Coulomb repul­
sion integrals (T^TT^ 1Tr8Tr8).
The details of the parametrization of the computations
discussed herein have been presented in an earlier
investigation.3 The valence-state ionization potentials
and core resonance integrals used are collected in
Table II. The Coulomb repulsion integrals employed
Table II. Valence-State Ionization Potentials and Core
Resonance Integrals
/(2pjr,C) = 11.54 ev; /(2pir,N) = 14.00 ev
Calculation
trans, cis (8 = 0°)
CiS(B = 15°)
CM (9 = 30°)
cis (0 = 45°)
P<t>m", e v
- 2 . 3 9
- 2 . 3 9
- 2 . 3 9
- 2 . 3 9
ft.s00", ev
- 2 . 0 6 2
- 2 . 0 6 2
- 2 . 0 6 2
- 2 . 0 6 2
/36.7°0re, =
ft,!,00'6, ev
- 1 . 7 4 7
- 1 . 6 8 7
- 1 . 5 1 3
- 1 . 2 3 5
are based on the charged sphere approximation, and
are given by the following formulas and equations
(TTCTTCI TTcTTc) = 11.08 - 2.984363r +
0.282179r2 + 0.000996r3 - 0.000907r4 (1)
UCTTCI 7TN7TN) = 11.955 - 3.676649r +
0.484002r2 - 0.024003r3 + 0.000185r4 (2)
(TTN'TTN1] TrNiTTjsri) = 12.833 ev (3)
(TTNITTNI I TTN27TN2) = 8.383 ev (4)
the parameter r representing internuclear distance in A.
Equations 1-4 give an approximation to the Coulomb
repulsion integrals for the case in which TTP and TT8
are oriented parallel to one another. When Tr2, and
Beveridge, Jaffe / Electronic Structure and Spectra of cis- and trans-Azobenzene
1950
Table III. Results of Computations on 7ra«s-Azobenzene
State
1B
1 G-
1G"
1H+
1 H +
1G+